
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published

Agenda  

 

General Purposes Licensing 
Casework Sub-Committee 
Special Meeting  
 

This meeting will be held on: 
Date: Monday 3 November 2025 
Time: 6.00 pm  
Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 
 

For further information please contact:  
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer, 
Committee Services Officer 

  01865 252946   DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members; 
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to 
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the 
agenda 
 
Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting 
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.  
 
  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings


 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
Committee Membership 
Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.  
 
 
Councillor Simon Ottino C 

Councillor Lois Muddiman A,C 

Councillor James Taylor D 

 
Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 

  



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Agenda 
 

  Pages 
   
 
 Part One - Public Business 

 

 

 
1   Apologies for absence  
 
2   Declarations of Interest  
 
3   Procedure to be followed at the meeting 7 - 32 

 Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached. 
The Council’s Policy on Street Trading is attached. 
 

 

 
4   Peripatetic Street Trading Application 33 - 44 

 For the Sub-Committee to consider the report and reach a decision. 
 

 

 
5   Street Trading Application 45 - 58 

 For the Sub-Committee to consider the report and reach a decision. 
  
 

 

 
6   Street Trading Application 59 - 72 

 For the Sub-Committee to consider the report and reach a decision. 
 

 

 



 
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Information for those attending 
Recording and reporting 
Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public.  
It is not permitted to record or report or make public any part which is not open to 
the public apart from the formal record of the meeting. 
The Council asks those recording to follow the protocol which can be found on the 
Council’s website  Those speaking in the open part of the meeting should be aware that 
they may be recorded during their speech and any follow-up. Those attending a meeting 
should be aware that recording may take place and that they may be inadvertently 
included in these. 
The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities 
that in his or her opinion are disruptive. 

Councillors declaring interests  
General duty 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that 
[...]
he application is approved, the balance of the fee will be due before the Consent 
is issued. If the application is not successful the application fee will be retained to cover 
the cost incurred in processing the application. 

16.4 A Consent Holder may terminate a Street Trading Consent by written notice to the 
Responsible Head of Service. Where trading ceases during the term of Consent, a 
refund will not be given for any remaining period of less than 3 months. Where payable, 
a refund of the portion of the fee equal to the remaining full months will be given, less 
£50 which the Council will retain to cover administrative costs. 

 

17. Conditions 

17.1 The Council applies Standard Conditions to Street Trading Consents and other 
Individual Conditions may be added to individual Consents where appropriate. 

17.2 Standard Trading Hours are: 

(a) Roadside locations for vehicles 

Daytime site from 08:00 to 18:00. 
Evening sites for the Sale of Hot Food from 18:30 to 03:00 (can be extended to 
04:00 Thursdays, Fridays, and Saturdays on application and subject to approval). 

(b) Pavement locations 

08:00 to 21:00. 

(c) Weekly Let Sites 

08:00 to 21:00. 

17.3 The Standard Conditions applied to Street Trading Consents are attached to this 
policy as Annex 1. 

 

23



   
 

   
 

18. Enforcement 

18.1 The Council is committed to enforcing the provisions contained within the relevant 
legislation and to work in partnership with all enforcement agencies, to provide 
consistent enforcement on licensing issues in accordance with the Council’s Corporate 
Enforcement Policy. 

18.2The Business Regulation Team aims to work closely with other enforcement 
authorities to regulate relevant legislation where necessary. 

18.3 The Council will investigate any complaints relating to street trading activities e.g. 
trading without Consent or breach of conditions and may take enforcement action as 
appropriate. Consent holders should liaise with the Council to resolve complaints. 

18.4 If the Council feels that there is an issue of public order or threat to public safety 
associated with any street trading activity it will call for assistance from Thames Valley 
Police. 

18.5 Failure to comply with one or more of the standard conditions of Consent may lead 
to suspension, variation, revocation or non-renewal of Street Trading Consent. The 
Consent Holder may also be prosecuted where a criminal offence has occurred 

 

19. Revocation 

19.1 The Council may revoke a Street Trading Consent at any time, on any reasonable 
grounds. This may be for a variety of reasons including breach of conditions, non-
payment of fees or when the site location is no longer suitable/accessible e.g. due to 
emergency repairs in the street or construction/redevelopment work. 

 

20. Contacts 

The Street Trading function is part of the Business Regulation Team within Regulatory 
Services and Community Safety. 

24



   
 

   
 

Business Regulation Team 
SA3.2 Oxford City Council 
Town Hall 
St Aldate’s 
Oxford, OX1 1BX 

 

Annex 1 - Street Trading Conditions 

General Conditions for Street Trading Consents 
1. Street trading must only take place between the dates specified on the 

Certificate of Street Trading Consent. 
2. Street trading must only take place during the operational hours specified on 

the Certificate of Street Trading Consent. 
3. The Street Trading Consent relates only to the area/site vehicle or stall 

specified on the Certificate of Street Trading Consent. 
4. The Street Trading Consent relates only to the vehicle or stall specified on the 

Certificate of Street Trading Consent. 
5. Any significant changes to or replacement of a stall or vehicle must be 

approved by the Responsible Head of Service. 
6. The vehicle or stall must be removed from the site at the end of each day’s 

trading. 
7. The Consent Holder’s vehicle/stall must be kept in a clean, safe and well 

maintained condition and be of a presentable appearance.
[...]
must 
be checked for safety by a competent Gas Safe engineer at least annually. 
Any faults or concerns in relation to gas safety must be appropriately 
investigated and made safe by a competent Gas Safe engineer as soon as 
possible. 

17. The Consent Holder must not cause any nuisance or annoyance to any other 
user of the highway or the occupier of any land or building. In particular, 
Consent Holders must prevent excessive noise. 

18. The Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended) places a duty of care on 
businesses to dispose of their trade waste in an appropriate manner. Trade 
waste must be stored appropriately and be disposed of by a licensed waste 
carrier. No water or waste material shall be discharged on to the highway or 
any adjacent property. 

19. The Consent holder shall take reasonable steps to ensure that litter arising 
from their own trade is minimised as far as possible, including by making a bin 
available for customers to use where a public litter bin is not available within 20 
metres from their vehicle. 

20. A Street Trading Consent must not be transferred or sold to another person 
except that the Consent may be transferred to a member of the Consent 
Holder’s immediate family in the event of the Consent Holder’s death or 
incapacity on payment of a fee. The subletting of a consent site is prohibited. 

21. The Consent Holder must be the principal operator and have day to day 
control of the stall/vehicle. The Consent Holder may employ any other person 
to assist in operating the stall/vehicle and shall notify the Council of the name 
and address of that person. An administration fee will be payable. 

22. Anyone who operates a stall/vehicle other than the Consent Holder must be 
authorised by the Council. 

23. Consent holders must make adequate provisions to ensure access for 
wheelchair users or customers with disabilities. 

26



   
 

   
 

24. A copy of the Consent must be displayed by the operator when trading and 
must be 
[...]
eral Purposes Licensing Sub-Committee: 
1.  Consider all the information before them, written and oral evidence, which 

relates to Annabel Hannington’s application.  
2. Determine from the options given in the report, the application to trade on 

the street in Oxford 
 

Information Exempt from Publication  
 
 

The report does not contain any information which is exempted from 
publication.  

 
 
 

Appendix No. Appendix Title  Exempt from Publication 
Appendix 1 Application for street 

trading, plans and 
police consultation 
response  

No 

 

 

31

Agenda Item 4



  2 

Introduction  
1. This is a Peripatetic Street Trading Application by Annabel Hannington (‘the 

applicant’) to allow her mother and 14-year-old sister to work with her on a peripatetic 
tricycle/handcart stall during the festive season.   

2. Street Trading Consent can only be granted by the Sub-committee.  

3. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. 

4. This application for street trading is for a peripatetic consent using a mobile cart to 
set up and street trade for 20 minutes in any one location from a white wooden cart 
with pink striped roof. 

5. The applicant proposes to sell Jewelllery Pins and badges, 3D printed items (fidget 
toys) photos/postcards and mini-world items for dolls houses, stickers and bags.  

6. The application states that the trading will take place every weekday in the late 
afternoon in the run up to Christmas and other festivals, and for 2-3 hours per day 
on the weekend during shop opening hours.   
Trading Locations  

7. The application specifies the following locations: 
(i) Banbury Road and South Parade (in Summertown only) 
(ii) Walton Street and Little Clarendon Street 
(iii) Cornmarket, Queen Street, High Street, Bonn Square, Radcliffe Square, 

King Edward Street, Turl Street, Ship Street, St Aldate’s, St Giles, and Broad 
Street 

8. The city centre locations are limited by existing large events. The Oxford Christmas 
Market and Oxford Christmas event will prevent trading on Broad Street between 
12 November - 31 December. Trading on Bonn Sq must also be authorised and 
booked as an event space. 

9. The application doesn’t specify any stopping points along the streets identified but 
undertakes to ‘avoid blocking the public route’. 

10. The minimum age at which a Street Trading Consent can be held is 17. One of the 
employees is below this age and so child employment law must be satisfied by the 
consent holder, and a permit must be separately acquired from Oxfordshire County 
Council– requiring parental and school consent. Door-to-door sales are prohibited 
in relation to child employment. 

Consultation  
11. The usual consultation exercise was carried out and a no objection response was 

received from Thames Valley Police.  

Legislative Background 
12. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 

32



  3 

Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently 
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading 
consent.  Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. 
13. When exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee 
should only take into account relevant considerations, must give each applicant or 
consent holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions. 
14. Street Trading Consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. 
The Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. In this case the Council determined that a set of 
Special Conditions wer
[...]
 Maria Reyes Valencia (‘the applicant’) for a static Street 

Trading Consent to allow her to sell food and hot and cold drinks from a converted 
horsebox.  

2. Street Trading consent can only be granted by the Sub Committee.  

3. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. 
Trading Location  

4. The location of the application is on Armstrong Road, Littlemore, Oxford, as 
identified in the plan contained within Appendix 1.  

5. There are no road traffic orders that restrict parking on the road in the selected 
location, so the applicant can park there throughout the proposed trading time 
without restriction.  
Trading Times 

6. The applicant wishes to trade Monday-Friday 0800 – 1600 and Saturday-Sunday 
0800 – 1400.  
Consultation  

7. The consultation exercise required by the Policy was carried out. Supporting 
representation was received from Cllr Stares and Cllr Corais. Another supporting 
letter was received with the application from Steph Provins of Peabody.    

Legislative Background 
8. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the Council can manage 
street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, “licence streets” or “prohibited 
streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently designated “consent streets” and any 
trading requires the grant of a street trading consent.  Street trading consent may be 
granted as the Council “thinks fit”. 

9. When exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee 
should only take into account relevant considerations, must give each applicant or 
consent holder a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions. 

10. Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub Committee 
[...]
his is an application from Hellal Ahmed (‘the applicant’) for an established street 

trading location on private land to the front of Cowley Workers Sports and Social Club.  

2. Street Trading Consent can only be granted by the Sub-committee.  

3. Street Trading Consent is granted subject to the Council’s standard conditions. The 
Sub-committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Street Trading 
Consent that it considers “reasonably necessary”. 

4. This location has previously been traded from by Mohib Ullah, who has sold the 
equipment to Hellal Ahmed. Street Trading Consents cannot be transferred, and so 
Mr Ahmed must make a new application.  
Trading Location  

5. The location of the application is on the front of Cowley Workers Sports and Social 
Club. Previously, with the same trading unit, Mr Ullah traded here for approximately 
five years. 

6. The land is not in public ownership and so the applicant has secured the 
agreement of the landowner to position the trading unit on the land.  
Trading Times 

7. Previously Mr Ullah traded everyday 1100 – 1800, the new application represents a 
change in these hours. The application proposed trading between 1100 – 2200.  

Consultation  
8. The consultation exercise required by the Policy was carried out. Thames Valley 

Police responded to state they have no objections to the proposal.   

Legislative Background 
9. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under Schedule 4 the 
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”, 
“licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently 
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading 
consent.  Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit”. 
10. When exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub-committee 
should only take into account

Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the  
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee 
on Monday 3 November 2025  
 

Committee members present: 
Councillor Ottino Councillor Muddiman (Chair) 
Councillor Taylor  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  
Tazafar Asghar, Legal Adviser 
Uswah Khan, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Matthew Stead, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer 
Alessandra Ruggirello, Business Regulation Compliance Officer 
 

Apologies: 

None.  
 

180. Declarations of Interest  
None. 
 

181. Procedure to be followed at the meeting  
The Sub-Committee noted the relevant procedure for the meeting. 
 

182. Peripatetic Street Trading Application  
Annabel Hannington, applicant, and her mother, Lucy Hannington, joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed Annabel and Lucy Hannington. The Sub-Committee and officers 
introduced themselves. 
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer provided a comprehensive summary of the 
report.   
The Sub-Committee were informed that matters for consideration included:  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 The application stated that trading would take place every weekday in the 
late afternoon in the lead-up to Christmas and other festivals, and for 2-3 
hours per day on weekends during shop opening hours.  

 City centre locations were restricted by existing large events, such as the 
Oxford Christmas Market and Oxford Christmas event, which prevented 
trading on Broad Street between 12 November - 31 December. Trading on 
Bonn Square must also be authorised and booked as an event space. 

 The 14-year-old employee must be licensed by the County Council for child 
employment. 

 
The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to officers; there were none. 
 
The Chair invited Annabel and Lucy Hannington to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Lucy noted that the family had a hobby of making jewellery and Annabel mentioned that 
they attended Pride Festivals, where they set up market stalls to sell their products. 
Lucy explained that the intention was to offer items that would appeal to local residents. 
She added that Annabel wanted to sell toy gifts suitable for children, sourced locally 
where possible. Lucy further noted that she was interested in applying for an annual 
license covering the holiday periods, as they wished to plan after-school and evening 
work. Regarding the tricycle, Lucy stated that they had a cargo bike which they 
intended to adapt with a table and shelves so that it could be easily disassembled.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to Ms Hannington. 
 
Councillor Ottino raised a concern regarding narrow pavements. Lucy responded that 
they would be careful not to obstruct pavements and would look for areas that were 
quiet and less narrow. 
 
Councillor Muddiman asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer if the applicant 
was expected to be on the street or pavement. The Supervising Senior Licensing 
Officer said that the applicant could either set up on the road or on the pavement 
unless restricted. 
 
Councillor Ottino asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer if Radley Square had 
the same conditions as Bonn Square, or any extra restrictions. The Supervising Senior 
Licensing Officer confirmed that Radley Square did not have the same restrictions as 
Bonn square.  
 
Councillor Taylor asked the applicants if they had any plan on how frequently they 
would be going to the areas. Lucy responded that around the festive period it would be 
more often to make the most of sales, but the rest of the year it would be 2-3 hours on 
each weekend.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 
Councillor Muddiman asked for clarification around employment. Lucy responded that it 
was Annabel’s business, and she was the registered sole trader with HMRC and that 
Lucy would only work with Annabel on a voluntary basis. Regarding Annabel’s 14-year-
old sister, Lucy said would also work on a voluntary basis if permission was granted. 
 
Councillor Ottino mentioned that there was a legal minimum wage age and an 
employee would legally need to be paid. Lucy responded that her intention was to 
facilitate Annabel, but Annabel would pay her sister in due course.  
 
The Legal Adviser stated that the consent holder may employ any other person to 
assist and should provide the Council the name and address of that person. Anyone 
who operates the store other than the consent holder must be authorised by the 
Council. 
 
The Legal Adviser advised the applicant that it would be easier to have two people on 
the license now so that the third person would not need to come back to the Sub-
Committee.  
 
The Chair asked if that would be acceptable, and the applicant agreed. 
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer asked the applicant the process that would be 
used for a dynamic risk assessment. Annabel responded that she would leave enough 
space for one person to walk past the bike on the pavement or possibly two depending 
on the size of the pavement. Annabel said regarding the road, it would be preferable to 
set up somewhere with little to no traffic. She also added that she would make sure she 
was always visible to any traffic and cyclists, as well as not obstructing any pedestrian 
or vehicles.  
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer said that there is a minimum of 1.2-2 metres 
space for people using wheelchairs to get past obstruction on the curb.  
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer stated that as a lot of the trading would be in 
the hours of darkness, he minded the Sub-Committee to consider conditions 
surrounding lighting and ensuring the bike itself is well-lit. 
 
The Legal Adviser asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer if the applicant was 
aware of the conditions around Bonn Square and Broad Street. The Supervising Senior 
Licensing Officer outlined the list of the conditions, stating that it would be unlikely that 
the applicant would be able to trade in either places due to the high amount of events in 
the area during the festive period.  
Councillor Ottino asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer if there was a way to 
restrict the license getting in the way of other events. The Supervising Senior Licensing 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Officer responded that they could prevent the use of the license during events in the 
area.  
 
The applicant agreed that they would be happy to have conditions added. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant and the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer to 
summarise. 
 
Lucy Hannington thanked the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer stated that the applicant had agreed to 
remove the 14-year-old sister as an employee from the application.  The Supervising 
Senior Licensing Officer also asked the Sub-Committee to give special consideration to 
the visibility of the unit while trading, particularly at night, as this would help to mitigate 
risk. Avoiding clashes with existing events was highlighted as another important 
condition.  
 
Annabel Hannington, Lucy Hannington, the Business Regulation Compliance Officer, 
and the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer left the meeting to allow the Sub-
Committee to reach their decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private.  
 
The Chair welcomed Annabel Hannington, Lucy Hannington, the Business Regulation 
Compliance Officer, and the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer back to the meeting.  
 
The Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

- Grant the application until 31 March 2026 with Standard Conditions according to 
type of Street Trading Consent and individual conditions. 

 
The Chair informed Annabel Hannington that the application had been granted until 31 
March 2026, with three individual conditions. Firstly, that the 14-year-old sister be 
removed as an employee; secondly, that the license holder must not trade at any 
location where events are taking place unless permission has been granted by the 
event organiser; and finally, that the tricycle and cart be well lit during hours of 
darkness.  
 
Annabel Hannington and Lucy Hannington left the meeting. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

183. Street Trading Application  
Maria Reyes, applicant, joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Reyes.  
 
The Business Regulation Compliance Officer provided a comprehensive summary of 
the report. 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that matters for consideration included:  

 The location of the application was on Armstrong Road, Littlemore, Oxford. 
There were no road traffic orders restricting parking on this section of the road, 
meaning the applicant could park there throughout the proposed trading time 
without restriction. 

 The consultation exercise required by the policy was carried out. Supporting 
representations were received from Councillor Stares and Councillor Corais, and 
an additional letter of support was received with the application by Steph Provins 
of Peabody. 

 
The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to officers; there were none. 
 
The Chair invited Ms Reyes to ask the Business Regulation Compliance Officer any 
questions relating to the report. 
 
Ms Reyes asked the Business Regulation Compliance Officer to confirm timings. The 
Business Regulation Compliance Officer noted Mondays to Fridays from 08.00 to 
16.00, and Saturdays to Sundays from 08.00 to 14.00. 
 
The Chair invited Ms Reyes to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Ms Reyes stated that the purpose of the license was to allow her to sell food, along with 
hot and cold drinks, from a converted horsebox. She explained that her aim was to 
create a sense of community in the area, as there was little or no food available 
between Sandford and Littlemore. Ms Reyes mentioned that she was a member of the 
neighbourhood committee and noted that some new residents expressed concerns 
about the nearby mental health hospital. She hoped that the proposed venture would 
help establish a more welcoming  hub for the community. Ms Reyes added that her 
business would be eco-friendly, operating without petrol or diesel, and offering only 
plant-based food and drinks. She further stated that, if granted consent, she would like 
to involve more members of the community  in the project. Ms Reyes also mentioned 
that she had spoken with people from the neighbouring reservation building and had 
received their support. 
 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to Ms Reyes.  
 
Councillor Ottino asked the Business Regulation Compliance Officer to clarify that the 
application was for one person to work at and that any additional people would need to 
be added on. The Business Regulation Compliance Officer confirmed this was correct. 
 
Ms Reyes, the Business Regulation Compliance Officer, and the Supervising Senior 
Licensing Officer left the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to reach their decision 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private.  
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Reyes, the Business Regulation Compliance Officer, and the 
Supervising Senior Licensing Officer back to the meeting.  
 
The Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Grant the application until 31 March 2026 with Standard Conditions according to 
type of Street Trading Consent. 

 
The Chair informed Ms Reyes that the application had been granted as stated in the 
application. 
 
Ms Reyes left the meeting. 
  

184. Street Trading Application  
Mr Hellal Ahmed, applicant, and Mr Hassan Khalil, friend, joined the meeting.  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hellal Ahmed and Mr Hassan Khalil. 
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer provided a comprehensive summary of the 
report.  
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that matters for consideration included:  

 The location had previously been used for trading by Mohib Ullah, who has since 
sold the equipment to Hellal Ahmed. As Street Trading Consents are non- 
transferable, Mr Ahmed was required to submit a new application. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

 Previously, Mr Ullah traded daily between 1100 – 1800 however, the new 
application proposed extended trading hours from 1100 – 2200. 

 The consultation exercise required under the Policy was duly carried out. 
Thames Valley Police responded to confirm they had no objections to the 
proposal. 

 
The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to the Supervising Senior 
Licensing Officer. 
 
Councillor Ottino asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer to clarify that this 
application was for one person to work at and that any additional people would need to 
be added on. The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that this was correct 
and added that if the applicant wished to register new employees it would be on a 
website which they would have to provide relevant documents for. The applicant would 
not need to come back to committee, and this would be an administrative procedure. 
 
The Chair invited Mr. Ahmed to address the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Ahmed noted that there had been significant demand for extended opening hours, 
as there were several clubs nearby and no other food outlets in the area operating late 
into the night.  
 
The Chair invited questions from the Sub-Committee to Mr Ahmed. 
 
Councillor Ottino asked the applicant how they would control litter. Mr Ahmed 
responded that they had bins available and were aware of their responsibility to 
maintain cleanliness, adding that he would personally ensure the area was cleaned.  
 
The Chair asked if the applicant had experience with catering. Mr Ahmed responded 
that he did have experience. 
 
The Legal Advisor asked the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer to clarify the 
extended trading hours under the Street Trading Policy . The Supervising Senior 
Licensing Officer explained that the proposed hours would exceed those set out in the 
current policy. Therefore, to grant the request, the Council would need to allow an 
exception to allow the extended hours. 
 
The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer confirmed that the standard trading hours 
were ordinarily 8am to 6pm, with evening trading permitted between 6.30pm and 3am 
(can be extended to 4am Thursdays, Fridays, and Saturdays on application and subject 
to approval). Under this application, trading was proposed between 11am and 6pm, 
and again from 6.30 to 10pm, although the applicant may not intend to take the half an 
hour break between sessions.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

The Supervising Senior Licensing Officer asked the applicant if there were any 
additional measures in relation to alerting people in the event of nuisance being caused 
by opening hours. Mr Ahmed responded that the Club had door staff who they have a 
good relationship with.   
 
Mr Ahmed, Mr Khalil, the Business Regulation Compliance Officer, and the Supervising 
Senior Licensing Officer left the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to reach their 
decision 
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private.  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Ahmed, Mr Khalil, the Business Regulation Compliance 
Officer, and the Supervising Senior Licensing Officer back to the meeting.  
 
The Chair delivered the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 Grant the application until 31 March 2026 with Standard Conditions according to 
type of Street Trading Consent.  

 
The Chair informed Mr Ahmed that the application had been granted, and  that the 
license holder carry out a litter pick between Barns Road and Oxford Road, on the 
same side of the road as the vehicle, at the end of every evening. 
 
Mr Ahmed and Mr Khalil left the meeting. 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7:30pm. 
 
 
 
Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 17 November 2025 
 
 
 
When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 


